
January 26, 2012 

Special Needs Advisory Forum (SNAF) 

  

Attendees:  

Roberto Katekaru, EFMP Manager 

Dana Mollet, EFMP Case Worker 

Heather Zamjahn, EFMP Training, Education, and Outreach Specialist 

Stacey Sawyer, EFMP Administrative Assistant  

Janet Hooten, Family Care Branch Director and CYTP Administrator 

Beverly Ching, CYTP Resource and Referral Counselor 

Menyian Woodall, CYTP Nurse 

Katherine Koss, Kaneohe Clinic Pediatrician 

Jon Shiota, Semper Fit Manager 

Marijo “MJ” Umlor, Aquatics Coordinator 

Freda Nakamoto, MCBH Housing Management Specialist 

Derrick Kerr, School Liaison  

John Pampalone, Forest City Manager 

Lyle Fong, Facility Engineer 

 2 EFMP sponsors 

 1 EFMP spouse 
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9:06 a.m. Mr. Roberto Katekaru introduced himself, EFMP staff, and thanked everyone for 
coming to our first SNAF of 2012.  To inform the board members on EFM Program the 
following briefs were provided: 

Heather Zamjahn, EFMP TEO gave EFMP brief (What, Why, Who, How, 318 sponsors with 
416 EFMs) 

Dana Mollet, EFMP case worker gave Respite Care brief  (40 hrs per family per month, based on 
CYTP fee $6/hr up to $30/hr based on level of needs, 123 families registered, avg 69 submit 
reimbursements, monthly avg reimbursements $30,600, FY11 $260,700) 

Question:  Dr. Katherine Koss asked how EFMP families enrolled in the respite care program. 
  
Answer: Ms. Mollet explained that the sponsor or spouse would need to come into our office to 
fill out enrollment forms, including banking information for the direct deposit. 

 
1. Facility: 

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked Facility if “cut-outs” for wheelchair accessibility are included in 
all construction projects?  

Answer: Mr. Fong confirmed that all new and repair construction of roads and buildings must be 
complaint with ADA regulations.  

  -Mr. Katerkaru stated that Riseley playground was upgraded and special needs equipment 
was installed with EFMP assistance.  

Question: To avoid the playground falling into disrepair is it possible for Facilities to set up a 
maintenance schedule to check playground and insect infestation quarterly or semi-annually? 

Answer: Mr. Fong stated that no such program was in place and that repairs were done only if 
someone reports something is broken. However, Mr. Shiota from Semper Fit stated that they had 
been conducting playground inspections at least once per month. Mr. Katekaru asked them if 
they could continue this and Mr. Shiota said yes. In addition, Mr. Shiota stated that placing 
contact phone numbers at the playground for families to report broken equipment may help.    

Mr. Shiota stated that although they check playground they are not certified to inspect 
playgrounds. Ms. Hooten stated that CYTP and Base Safety have a Certified Playground 
Inspector that could inspect the playground. 

Derrick Kerr (School Liaison) added that Mokapu elementary is trying to get funding and 
approval to redo their playground equipment as they realize that their equipment being closed 
increases the usage of the Riseley playground making it more crowded. 

Note: Safety of Riseley Playground does not fall under Facility.  Base Safety conducts annual Safety 
Inspections of the facility.  Base Safety 257-1830/1831; Facility Help Desk, 257-2380. Semper Fit 
Director, Mr. Wayne Yamada, indicated that he will have a sign posted at Riseley with Facility Help Desk 
phone number, so users of the facility can call if there are noticeable maintenance problems. 
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2. Forest City:  

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked about the housing construction status.  

Answer: Mr. Pampalone stated that the majority of new housing construction is done. Ulupau 
phase 1 to be completed by March-April 2012. He will provide the total number of houses, 
timelines for completion, and a map of the construction areas to Mr. Katekaru. In addition, 
approximately 5% is mandated to be ADA.  ADA modifications are done on a case by case basis 
depending on need.  

3. Medical: 

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked how can we streamline the EFMP enrollment process?  (Often 
clients are sent back to EFMP to obtain the paperwork, or the doctors are not fully aware that 
they must fill out other pertinent sections on the form.  Also, TAMC has streamlined their 
enrollment process and it works well.) 

Answer: Dr. Koss stated that she would like the new 2792 emailed to her so that she can 
populate it with the doctor’s information on it. This would cut down the amount of time the 
doctor has to spend filling out the form.  

Ms. Mollet (EFMP Family Case Worker) explained that the doctor’s need to make sure 
they are filling out the environmental considerations correctly.  

Ms. Nakamoto (Housing) added that doctor’s need to specify central air or window air as 
some base housing still has window A/C units.  

Marine spouse stated that when the temperature control box is checked this helps when 
requesting a reduction in your energy bill from Forest City.  

Dr. Koss acknowledged and took note of the above. 

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked Dr. Koss her thoughts on the mold issue in Hawaii and housing.  

Answer: Dr. Koss stated that while there are many people with allergies and asthma not many 
actually have mold allergies.  

Mr. Pamplalone stated that Forest City has done some retrofitting on some houses to 
control humidity problems. This has been done on a case by case basis. 

Question: Ms. Woodall (CYTP RN) stated they have had problems with physicians leaving 
sections blank on their SNERT forms. She asked if there was someone that could go over the 
SNERT paperwork with her to help eliminate unnecessary trips for parents to the clinic trying to 
get the forms filled out correctly. 
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Answer: Dr. Koss stated that the length of time the physicians have to spend on the forms is the 
biggest issue and she would like to meet with Ms. Woodall to redo form. She also added that 
these forms can be dropped off and picked up; a doctor’s appointment is not normally required. 

Question: Ms. Mollet (EFMP Family Case Worker) asked if a doctor’s appointment was still 
needed for the 2792? 

Answer: Dr. Koss said “yes,” the 2792 normally requires a doctor’s appointment since the 
information being requested is more detailed and takes at least 30 minutes to fill out. 

- Mr. Kerr (School Liaison) addressed that the school medical forms/immunization 
records are not being completely filled out.  Dr. Koss stated that she would relay this 
message back to the doctors.  

4. Semper Fit  

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked if Semper Fit could expand on their programs for special needs 
children. 

Answer: Mr. Shiota (Semper Fit) said they are trying to advertise that all of their programs are 
inclusive for children with special needs. Headquarters now has a Special Needs Program 
Manager. One of the jobs responsibilities for this person is to ensure that all installations are 
ADA compliant.  They go out to the various installations and inspect the program.  Semper Fit 
also partners with Special Olympics. 

Question: Marine spouse, is all of your staff trained to deal with special needs children?  

Answer: Ms. Umlor (Semper Fit Aquatics) stated that some staff is trained, but not all of them. It 
is something they are working on. Ms. Zamjahn (EFMP Training Education & Outreach 
Specialist) and Mr. Kerr (School Liaison) both offered her their training services. 

Question from EFMP Sponsor with regards to CYTP about adding additional staff for children 
with special needs? 

Answer: Ms. Hooten (FCB/CYTP) indicated that HQMC determines the ration for the children, 
and that additional staff is not funded by HQMC, however, the FCC program has smaller ratios 
and this is at times, the best option.   

5. Housing  

Question: Mr. Katekaru asked for the status on the Energy Waiver program. 

Answer: Ms. Nakamoto (Housing) said to contact Mr. Randall Tanaka at 257-1282 regarding 
forms and questions about the program. Currently base housing has 257 homes in the 802 
housing complex next to Mokapu.  24 of these homes are ADA one level homes that can be 
modified on a case by case basis. These homes do not have central air. Contact information for 
the architect used for ADA is Stephan Verhulsdonk 257-3175. 



 

 Special Needs Advisory Forum (SNAF) Page 5 

 

6. Audience question/discussion 

Question: EFMP spouse asked about process for AA forms for a Geo-bachelor status. 

Answer: Mr. Katekaru (EFMP Mgr) conveyed that he wasn’t privy to the units’ policy for 
administrative matters.  Each unit has their own protocol for submitting administrative 
documents up the chain of command.  The sponsor and/or his leadership should know this 
protocol, as it varies from Command to Command.  Mr. Katekaru made reference to Navy 
procedures, since he is a retiree with personnel specialist background as an example.  AA forms 
are to go to M&RA for final review. 

 
EFMP spouse indicated that EFMP Office should know exactly how it should be processed 

and who should be reviewing the form in the chain.  Ms. Hooten indicated that EFMP will obtain 
further guidance from HQMC.   

 
GUIDANCE FROM HQMC:  Each unit has their own individual protocol for submitting 

administrative matters up the chain of command.  The sponsor and/or his leadership would know 
best what that protocol is, however, per HQMC; AA forms should have a minimum of two 
Command endorsements.  The final address for EFMP AA forms need to be addressed to: 
Headquarters U.S. Marine Corps, ATTN: MFY-1, Manpower and Reserve Affairs, 3280 Russell 
Road, Quantico, VA 22134-5143. 

 
Mr. Kerr (School Liaison) offered his assistance to the families and participants. His contact 

number is 257-8826. 
 
10:22 a.m. Meeting adjourned 
 
 
** Next SNAF is scheduled for Thursday, April 19, 2012 at 0900. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


